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Pursuant to Los Angeles City Charter Section 562 and Los Angeles Municipal Code 
Section 12.27-B, I hereby APPROVE:

a Zone Variance from LAMC Section 12.10.5-A to allow the use and maintenance of 
an approximately 6,875 square-foot fitness center/gym otherwise not permitted in 
the RAS3 Zone and by Ordinance No. 177,115, and

a Zone Variance from LAMC Section 12.10.5-B,4 to permit 60 square feet of 
illuminated signage on the ground floor of the existing building in lieu of the 
permitted 20 square feet,

upon the following additional terms and conditions:

All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other 
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the 
development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein 
specifically varied or required.

1.

The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with 
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may 
be revised as a result of this action.

2.

http://planning.lacity.org
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The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of 
any action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the 
applicant of any claim, action or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to 
reasonably cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible 
to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s 
office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own 
expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the 
applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails 
to comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of 
the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City 
retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal 
proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, 
commission, committees, employees and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held 
under alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits. Actions 
includes actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, 
state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of 
the City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being 
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are not 
utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and carried 
on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILSTY

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented 
or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon you to 
advise them regarding the conditions of this grant.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS. A MISDEMEANOR

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides:

“A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial 
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the 
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of the
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privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its Conditions. 
The violation of any valid Condition imposed by the Director, Zoning Administrator, 
Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City Council in connection 
with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the authority of this chapter, shall 
constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be subject to the same penalties as 
any other violation of this Code.”

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be 
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a 
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and 
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public 
agency. Furthermore, if any Condition of this grant is violated or if the same be not 
complied with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted for 
violating these Conditions the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in 
the Municipal Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become 
effective after AUGUST 3,201T. unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning 
Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period and 
in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal period 
expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required 
fee, a copy of the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at a public 
office of the Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not 
be accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://p8anngng.lacity.org. Public offices 
are located at:

Sao Fernando Valley
Marvin Braude San Fernando 

Valley Constituent Service 
Center

6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, 
Room 251

Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050

West Los Angeles 
West Los Angeles 

Development Services Center 
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, 2nd 

Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025 

(310)231-2598

Downtown 
Figueroa Plaza 

201 North Figueroa Street, 
4th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213)482-7077

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be 
filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final 
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time 
limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

NOTICE

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact with this office regarding this 
determination must be with the Zoning Administrator who acted on the case. This would 
include clarification, verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit 
applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY APPOflfMTfiBMT OHLY, in order to assure 
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any

http://p8anngng.lacity.org
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consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans 
submitted therewith, all of which are by reference made a part hereof, as well as 
knowledge of the property and surrounding district, I find that the five requirements and 
prerequisites for granting a variance as enumerated in Section 562 of the City Charter and 
Section 12.27-B,1 of the Municipal Code have been established by the following facts:

BACKGROUND

The project site, located at 928 North Western Ave, is a rectangular, 29,198 square-foot 
site located on the eastern side of Western Avenue in the Hollywood Community Plan. 
The Hollywood Community Plan designates the project site with a Neighborhood Office 
Commercial land use designation, which lists the following corresponding zones: C1, C2, 
C4, P, RAS3, and RAS4. The site is zoned (Q)RAS3-1 VL and is subject to the Qualified 
“Q” Conditions contained within Ordinance No. 177,115. Prior to the adoption of the zone 
change, which became effective on December 18, 2005, the site was zoned C4-2D.

In conjunction with the zone and height district change, the City Planning Commission 
approved the development of the site with a maximum of 49 dwelling units and 10,630 
square feet of non-residential floor area. On February 23,2017, a certificate of occupancy 
was issued for the building, fora maximum of 49 residential condominiums, including two 
units set aside for very low income households, and a commercial tenant space.

The applicant proposes to lease the commercial tenant space to a fitness center that would 
operate similarly to dance or yoga studios, instead of larger gyms. The gym would include 
typical exercise equipment, locker rooms, and an employee office and kitchen area. 
Parking for the gym will be located within the existing parking structure. Pursuant to the 
“Q” Conditions, non-residential parking spaces would be utilized for tenant guest parking 
spaces during non-business hours. On April 18, 2014, a Clarification of Q Condition was 
issued, DIR-2013-3771-CLQ, which added clarification that residential guest parking 
spaces would be shared with non-residential uses during business hours. The applicant 
has not requested a reduction or deviations regarding parking.

Properties to the north, west, and south are zoned C4-1D and are developed with a variety 
of commercial uses, such as general retail, restaurants, and office uses. Properties 
located further west, to the rear of the commercial corridor along Western Avenue, are 
zoned RD1.5-1 VL and are developed with multi-family residential uses. Properties to the 
east are zoned RD1.5-1XL and are developed with multi-family residential uses.

Streets:

Western Avenue, adjoining the property to the west, is a designated Modified Avenue I, 
and is dedicated to a width of 102 feet and is improved with curb, gutter, sidewalk, and 
landscaping.



CASE NO. ZA 2016-4691 (ZV) PAGE 7

Case No. CPC-2004-4884-ZC-HD: On July 26, 2005, the City Planning Commission 
approved and recommended a zone change from C4-2D to (T)(Q)RAS3-1 VL for the 
construction of a mixed-use building with a maximum of 49 dwelling units.

Case No. DIR-2013-1275-CLQ: On October 21,2013, the Director of Planning issued a 
Clarification of Q Condition to revise the Exhibit A which was previously approved and 
adopted by the City Council.

Case No. DIR-2013-3771-CLQ: On April 18, 2014, the Director of Planning issued a 
Clarification of Q Condition to revise Q Condition No. 7 to permit the sharing of 
residential guest parking spaces with non-residential uses during business hours.

Case No. TT-63698-M1: On July 16, 2013, the Advisory Agency approved a 
modification to Tentative Tract Map No. 63698 to permit a maximum of 49 residential 
condominiums with two (2) units set aside for Very Low Income households, and a 
maximum of three (3) commercial condominiums.

Permit Nos. 12010-10000-00990. 12010-10001-00990. 12010-10002-00990: A 
Certificate of Occupancy (C of O) was issued by the Department of Building and Safety 
on February 23,2017, which superseded a previously issued Certificate of Occupancy 
for a mixed-use building.

Previous Cases. Affidavits. Permits, and Orders on the Surrounding Properties:

Case No. ZA 2004-5148(ZV): On December 14,2004, the Zoning Administrator denied 
a variance to permit the operations of a 1,539 square-foot pool/billiards hall located 
within an existing mini-shopping center located at 936 % North Western Avenue.

Public Correspondence

There have been a couple of phone calls inquiring about the proposed use, but did not 
express support or opposition to the proposed project. An email was received from a 
member of the public inquiring about the proposed fitness center and whether it was for the 
public or residents and included concerns regarding the existing parking situation in the 
area. A comment was received from a member of the public stating that he wanted the 
trees to be replaced as they are dying.

Pubfiic Hearing

On April 5,2017, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing in City Hall, 10th Floor. The 
hearing was attended the Applicant’s representative, Matthew Hayden, and members of 
the applicant’s team. Mr. Hayden made the following statements:

© The site is already developed with a mixed use project.
© The ground floor of the mixed use building allows commercial space.
© The Applicant is looking to occupy the space by operating a boutique fitness gym.
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The fitness use is permitted in the RAS zone, and the City previously granted a 
similar request in the same zone.
The boutique fitness use would be an ideal use on the site because it offers service 
to a smaller group of people and promotes pedestrian activity.
The project was presented before the neighborhood councils land use committee. 
The committee had no specific issues, and the project has yet to be presented to 
the full board.

No other speakers spoke at the public hearing. The Associate Zoning Administrator took 
the case under advisement as requested by the Applicant’s representative to allow for the 
neighborhood council to comment on the subject request.

ZONE VARBANCfc FINDINGS

In order for a variance to be granted, all five of the legally mandated findings delineated in 
City Charter Section 562 must be made in the affirmative. Following (highlighted) is a 
delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts of the case to same:

The strict application! of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance woyld result 
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the 
general purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

1.

Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes and 
intent of the zoning regulations The project site is zoned (Q)RAS3-1VL, and is 
subject to a “Q” Condition which limits uses to those permitted within the RAS3 
Zone. CPC-2004-4884-ZC-HD was approved by the City Planning Commission on 
July 26, 2005. As part of the action, the Planning Commission granted the 
requested zone change from C4-2D to (T)(Q)RAS3-1 VL in order to allow for the 
construction of a mixed-use building with a maximum of 49 dwelling units, where 
residential uses would be placed above ground floor commercial neighborhood
serving uses. Prior to the effectuation of the zone change, the project site was 
zoned C4-1D and the proposed use would have been permitted.

The purpose of the RAS3 Zone is to increase housing opportunities, enhance 
neighborhoods, and revitalize older commercial corridors by facilitating the 
development of mixed-use developments. The RAS3 Zone contains a list of 
permitted neighborhood serving commercial uses similar to the uses permitted 
within the C4 Zone. The C4 Zone permits less intensive commercial uses than 
those permitted within the C2 Zone, and effectively prohibits the more intensive, and 
traditionally big box, gyms and health clubs that would be considered regional 
serving. These larger big box health clubs typically range in size between 30,000 to 
45,000 square feet and include multiple activities such as a fitness/aerobics area, 
weight training, running tracks, racquetball and/or basketball courts, swimming 
pools, lockers, showers and spas. The proposed fitness center is not of a scope, 
size, or scale that the Zoning Code intended to prohibit. With the evolution of the 
gym and health club uses, the City has determined that smaller gyms, or fitness 
centers, are similar to dance or yoga studios, which are permitted within the C4 
Zone.
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The proposed fitness center would occupy an existing ground floor tenant space of 
up to 6,875 square feet within a mixed-use building. The size of the tenant space is 
substantially smaller than the typical big box gyms, which generally range from 
30,000 to 45,000 square feet of area. As proposed, the size and scope of the 
fitness center is not consistent with what the Zoning Code intended to prohibit. 
Additionally, the commercial corridor which the project site is located in is 
surrounded by multi-family residential development. The proposed fitness center 
would be similar in size to existing commercial uses and would primarily serve and 
benefit local residents, including residential tenants of the building.

The proposed fitness studio is relatively small and class sizes are anticipated to be 
small. As such, this neighborhood-serving amenity will be focused on improving 
health and activity for patrons. The Zoning Code's prohibition against health clubs 
in the C4 Zone did not contemplate the evolution of modern fitness uses that are 
popular today and therefore all uses are grouped together into one fitness use 
category. However, not all fitness uses are alike. This is a small fitness experience 
that will be located between existing restaurants and stores in a multi-family 
residential project. The use will primarily serve and benefit local residents and 
workers in the neighborhood and will be compatible with the existing uses. This 
fitness use is not equivalent to a large gym and as such is exactly suited for the 
neighborhood.

In regards to the proposed sign, the purpose of the RAS3 zone is to provide a 
mechanism to increase housing opportunities, enhance neighborhoods, and 
revitalize older commercial corridors. The request to exceed to maximum allowed 
signage area would meet the intent of the RAS3 zone in that the sign would identify 
the ground floor tenant and not create any signage clutter. Since the fitness center 
tenant would have approximately 87 feet of window frontage along Western Avenue 
and will be the sole commercial tenant identified, the granting of the variance 
request would be consistent in that signage would not create clutter that create 
impacts to the neighborhood, but enhances it with an appropriate scale to identify 
the tenant.

There are special! circumstances applicable to the subject property such as 
ske, shape topography, location! or surroundings that do not apply generally 
to other property in the same zone and vicinity.

2.

The zone of subject property was changed from C4-1D to (T)(Q)RAS3-1 VL to allow 
for a mixed use development on the site. The zone change and height district 
changes were adopted with the intention to facilitate the mixed use development 
with an affordable housing component on the site. As stated in Finding No. 1, the 
intent of the RAS3 Zone was to provide neighborhood-serving commercial uses on 
the ground floor of the mixed-use buildings, similar to those uses permitted in the 
C4 Zone.

The site is similar in physical characteristics to other properties in the vicinity. 
Properties to the north, south, and west are all zoned C4-1D, all of which permit the 
proposed fitness center. However, the site zone was changed necessitating the 
zone variance for the project. As stated under the previous finding, the RAS3 Zone
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limits commercial uses to those permitted by the C4 Zone. The C4 Zone 
contemplates less intense commercial uses, and prohibits health clubs. However, 
this prohibition is intended to prohibit more intense, traditional, big box type of gyms 
and health clubs that are regional in scope such as L.A. Fitness, Bally's, Equinox
etc.

The fitness center will not be of the same size and scale as traditional big box gyms, 
but will be operating within an approximately 6,875 square-foot commercial space. 
The proposed fitness center would be similar in scope and scale of a dance or yoga 
studio and would be consistent with the existing neighborhood-serving commercial 
uses in the area. Additionally, the use would be consistent with the site’s 
Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation and the uses permitted in 
the surrounding areas.

The proposed fitness use will fill provide a neighborhood-serving use that is a 
smaller scale use that will not operate at the same intensity or scale as a traditional 
health club. The proposed use would operate similar to a fitness studio, which is 
permitted in the C4 Zone. It would be consistent with the range of commercial uses 
allowed on the site and with the site's Neighborhood Office Commercial land use 
designation. The Zoning Code did not anticipate the multitude of different forms of 
fitness uses that have evolved overtime. The prohibition of a neighborhood-serving 
fitness uses on a major, commercial thoroughfare was neither the intention of the 
Zone Change nor the intent behind the exclusion in the Zoning Code. The RAS3 
zoning was required to provide housing, but not intended to prevent reasonable 
tenancy of the ground floor space. Therefore, the site’s zone change does create a 
special circumstance applicable to the subject property such as size, shape 
topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to other property in 
the same zone and vicinity.

In regards to the requested sign, the limitation of the sign to 20 feet is applicable to 
developments within the RAS3 zone. Surrounding properties have signs larger than 
what is proposed. Examples include those across the Western Avenue within the 
mini shopping center and abutting commercial uses. Commercial uses along 
Western Avenue are generally zoned C4-1D and have a Regional Center 
Commercial land use designation. The site abuts these C4 uses, is the only site in 
a long stretch that has Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation, and 
has zoning that restricts the size of signage to 20 feet in area.

Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the 
same zone and vicinity but which, because of such special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied the property in 
question.

3.

As stated in Finding No. 1, the RAS3 Zone permits a number of commercial uses 
which are similar in nature to the uses permitted in the C4 Zone. The C4 zone is 
intended to permit neighborhood-serving commercial uses and prohibit the more 
intensive uses allowed in the C2 Zone. The C4 Zone prohibits health clubs and 
gyms which are more intense in nature, such as the traditional big box gyms that
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range in size from 30,000 to 45,000 square feet in size. While the C4 Zone 
prohibits health clubs and gyms, it does permit yoga and dance studios which are 
smaller in nature. The City has observed the evolution of health clubs and gyms, 
which are now being proposed in similar scope and scale as yoga and dance 
studios, which are permitted in the C4 Zone.

There are several gyms in the Hollywood area more intense than the proposed 
fitness use that are operating the C4 Zone. Gyms operating in the C4 zone in the 
area include:

« 24-Hour Fitness at 6380 Sunset Boulevard 
e Foxy Fierce Gym at 7129 34 Sunset Boulevard 
e Hollywood YMCA at 1553 Schrader Boulevard 
o Hollywood Boxing Gym at 1551 N. La Brea Avenue 
e LA Fitness at 7021 Hollywood Boulevard

Prior to the effectuation of the zone and height district change to (T)(Q)RAS3-1 VL, 
the proposed 6,875 square-foot fitness center would have been permitted on the 
project site since the operation is comparable to a fitness studio. To prohibit the 
use because of the zone change, which permitted the development of additional 
housing, would create an unnecessary hardship for the subject property. The 
granting of the variance would permit the fitness center within a location which 
meets the intent of the Neighborhood Office Commercial land use designation and 
the intent of the RAS3 Zone.

Because of the restrictions of signage on the RAS3 zone, the applicant is unable to 
provide a sign along Western Avenue, a Modified Avenue I, that helps identify the 
tenant. An increase in signage would allow for the tenant to provide signage 
comparable in size to existing business abutting and near the subject site, including 
the mini-shopping centers north and west of the site as well as the many businesses 
along Western Avenue.

As such, the variances are necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property use which is generally possessed by other properties in the 
vicinity.

The granting of such variance well not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or 
vicinity in which the property is located.

4.

The project site is developed with a mixed-use building, with 49 residential dwelling 
units and approximately 6,875 square feet commercial tenant space. Although the 
project was approved for a maximum of three commercial tenant spaces as part of 
the zone change, the proposed fitness center would occupy all of the tenant spaces. 
The square footage exceeds the 5,800 square-foot threshold of evaluation of traffic 
impacts per the Department of Transportation, the proposed mixed-use 
development was previously analyzed for a maximum of 10,630 square feet of 
commercial space. Impacts, beyond what was previously mitigated, are not 
anticipated with the use of the fitness center. The variance has been conditioned
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to address the potential for noise and music during operation and visual impacts for 
the requested sign. More specifically, the project has been conditioned to keep 
doors closed at all times to prevent spillage of any noise and music onto the public 
right-of-way, and the sign is restricted from flashing or being a strobe light, which 
could be distracting to motorists. As conditioned, the granting of the variance is not 
anticipated to be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the property is 
located.

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the 
General Plan.

5.

There are twelve elements of the General Plan, each establishing policies that 
provide for the regulatory environment in managing the future growth of the City. 
The majority of the policies derived from these Elements are implemented through 
the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC). In particularthe Land Use Element, which 
is comprised of 35 Community Plans, is implemented through the Zoning Code. The 
City’s General Plan provides incentives to encourage the development of housing, 
jobs, and services in close proximity to one another; and to create balanced 
communities and neighborhoods. The Housing Element of the General Plan 
encourages the location of housing, jobs, and services in close proximity and 
includes an objective to accommodate a diversity of uses to support existing and 
future residents of the City.

The project site is located within the Hollywood Community Plan, which designates 
the site for Neighborhood Office Commercial land use. The Neighborhood Office 
Commercial land use lists the following corresponding zones: C1, C2, C4, P, RAS3, 
and RAS4. The project site is currently zoned (Q)RAS3-1 VL, which is consistent 
with the land use designation. The zone change incentivized the development of 
the site with a mixed-use building, which provided additional housing as well as two 
units set aside for affordable housing. The project site is located within a 
commercial corridor surrounded by multi-family residential uses, and is easily 
accessible by residents of the neighborhood. As the fitness center is proposed to 
be located within a 6,785 square-foot tenant space, the scope and intensity of the 
use is relatively small and neighborhood-serving. The proposed sign would not be 
distracting to motorists and would promote safety, and would be within a size that is 
consistent with surrounding businesses. Furthermore, there would be no clutter of 
signs, which would help make this project compatible with surrounding uses. This is 
consistent with the land use designation of the project site, and would further the 
goals and objectives of the General Plan of bringing in a commercial use that serves 
the residential and working population in the area. As conditioned, the granting of 
the variance would not adversely affect any element of the Gjeneral Plan.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood 
Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located 
in Zone C, areas of minimal flooding.

6.
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On October 19, 2016, the project was issued a Notice of 
Article III, Section I of the City CEQA Guidelines, ENV-2017-4784-CE, for a 
Categorical Exemption, Class 1, Category 1.

IP VO7. mption pursuant to

Inquiries regarding this matter should be directed to May Sirinopwongsagon, Planning Staff 
for the Office of Zoning Administration at (213) 978-1372.

HENRY CHU
Associate Zoning Administrator

HC:MS

Councilmember Mitch O’Farrell 
Thirteenth District 

Adjoining Property Owners 
Interested Parties

cc:


